using Fishers exact andMc-Nemar tests, and a P value <0.05 was considered statistically 

significant and calculation of sensitivity ,specificity ,positive predictive value(PPV), negative 

predictive value(NPV), and accuracy with their 95%confidence interval(95%CI).  

RESULTS  

Four hundred forty eight (448) patients were included in our study(235women&213men)The 

mean age was 53.5yr.Intubation was difficult  in38 patients(8.4%).From four preoperative 

tests Mallampati was most sensitive(47.3%) and thyromental distance was most specific  for 

detection of difficult intubation(96%).